## **Sunshine Act Meetings**

#### **Federal Register**

Vol. 60, No. 106

Friday, June 2, 1995

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains notices of meetings published under the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (Pub. L. 94-409) 5 U.S.C. 552b(e)(3).

#### ASSASSINATION RECORDS REVIEW BOARD

**TIME AND DATE:** 9:00 a.m., June 7, 1995. **PLACE:** 600 E Street, NW., Second Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Review of documents postponed in part or in full by federal agencies under the standards of the Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992, 44 U.S.C. § 2107 note.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Thomas Samoluk, Press and Public Affairs Officer, 600 E Street, NW, Second Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530. Telephone: (202) 724–0088; Fax: (202) 724–0457.

#### David G. Marwell,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 95–13639 Filed 5–31–95; 10:00 am] BILLING CODE 6820–TD–M

#### COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

**TIME AND DATE:** 11:30 a.m., Friday, June 16, 1995.

**PLACE:** 2033 K St. NW., Washington, DC, 8th Floor Hearing Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

**Enforcement Matters.** 

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jean A. Webb, 202–254–6314.

Jean A. Webb,

Secretary of the Commission.
[FR Doc. 95–13697 Filed 5–31–95; 2:52 pm]
BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

### COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

TIME AND PLACE: 10 a.m., Tuesday, June 27, 1995.

**PLACE:** 2033 K St., NW., Washington, DC, 8th Floor Hearing Room.

STATUS: Closed.

**MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:** 

Enforcement Matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jean A. Webb, 202–254–6314.

Jean A. Webb,

Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 95–13698 Filed 5–31–95; 2:52 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–M COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

**TIME AND DATE:** 10:00 a.m., Thursday, June 29, 1995.

**PLACE:** 2033 K St., N.W., Washington, D.C., Lower Level Hearing Room.

STATUS: Open.

#### MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Amendments to Part 4, Commodity Pool Operator and Commodity Trading Advisor Disclosure Rules.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Jean A. Webb, 202-254-6314.

#### Jean A. Webb,

Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 95–13699 Filed 5–31–95; 2:52 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

#### **COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION**

**TIME AND DATE:** 10:30 a.m., Thursday, June 29, 1995.

**PLACE:** 2033 K St., NW., Washington, DC, 8th Floor Hearing Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Enforcement Matters.

**CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Jean A. Webb, 202–254–6314.

Jean A. Webb,

Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 95–13700 Filed 5–31–95; 2:52 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

## FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Pursuant to the provisions of the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (5 U.S.C. 552b), notice is hereby given that at 10:04 a.m. on Tuesday, May 30, 1995, the Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation met in closed session to consider matters relating to the Corporation's corporate and supervisory activities.

In calling the meeting, the Board determined, on motion of Vice Chairman Andrew C. Hove, Jr., seconded by Director Jonathan L. Fiechter (Acting Director, Office of Thrift Supervision), concurred in by Director Eugene A. Ludwig (Comptroller of the Currency) and Chairman Ricki Helfer, that Corporation business required its consideration of the matters on less than seven days' notice to the public; that no earlier notice of the meeting was practicable; that the public interest did not require consideration of the matters in a meeting open to public

observation; and that the matters could be considered in a closed meeting by authority of subsections (c)(4), (c)(6), (c)(8), (c)(9)(A)(ii), (c)(9)(B), and (c)(10) of the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(4), (c)(6), (c)(8), (c)(9)(A)(ii), (c)(9)(B), and (c)(10)).

The meeting was held in the Board Room of the FDIC Building located at 550–17th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C.

Dated: May 30, 1995.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

#### Leneta G. Gregorie,

Acting Assistant Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 95–13645 Filed 5–31–95; 2:52 pm]
BILLING CODE 6714–01–M

## FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

**TIME AND DATE:** 10:00 a.m., Thursday, June 1, 1995.

**PLACE:** 6th Floor, 1730 K Street, NW., Washington, DC.

STATUS: Open.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: The Commission will hear oral argument on the following:

1. *Morton International, Inc., Morton Salt,* Docket No. CENT 93–237–RM, etc.

(Issues include whether the judge erred in concluding that 30 CFR §§ 57.22232 and 57.22235(a) do not apply to abandoned areas.)

Any person attending this oral argument who requires special accessibility features and/or auxiliary aids, such as sign language interpreters, must inform the Commission in advance of those needs. Subject to 29 CFR 2706.150–(a)(3) and 2706.160(e).

**TIME AND DATE:** Immediately following oral argument.

**STATUS:** Closed [Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(10)].

# MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: The Commission will consider and act upon the following:

1. Morton International, Inc., Morton Salt, Docket No. CENT 93–237–RM, etc. (see item 1 above)

It was determined by a majority vote of Commissioners that this meeting be held in closed session.